

**No. 20-1376**

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICHAEL ABATTI AND MIKE ABATTI FARMS, LLC,

*Petitioners,*

v.

IMPERIAL IRRIGATION DISTRICT,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
California Court of Appeal, Fourth Appellate District

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

H. CHRISTOPHER BARTOLOMUCCI  
*Counsel of Record*

KATHRYN E. TARBERT  
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP  
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 787-1060  
cbartolomucci@schaerr-jaffe.com

THEODORE A. CHESTER, JR.  
MUSICK, PEELER & GARRETT LLP  
624 South Grand Avenue, #2000  
Los Angeles, CA 90017

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS.....	1
A. The Court of Appeal Misapplied Federal Law in Conflict With Decisions From This Court, Other Authorities, and the District's Own Position in <i>Bryant</i> . .....	2
B. The Abattis Did Not Forfeit Their Claim Under the Reclamation Act. .....	7
C. The Decision Below Has Already Injured, and Continues to Harm, Imperial Valley Landowners. .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963) .....	6
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983) .....	11
<i>Bryant v. Yellen</i> , 447 U.S. 352 (1980) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. 645 (1978) .....	6
<i>Ickes v. Fox</i> , 300 U.S. 82 (1937) .....	6, 7
<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995) .....	10
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 325 U.S. 589 (1945) .....	6, 7
<i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 110 (1983) .....	6, 7
<i>Truckee-Carson Irrigation Dist. v.</i> <i>Sec'y of the Dep't of the Interior</i> , 742 F.2d 527 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	8

**Statutes**

Reclamation Act § 8, 43 U.S.C. § 372 (1902) ....	<i>passim</i>
Boulder Canyon Project Act, 43 U.S.C. § 617e (1928) .....	5, 7

**Other Authorities**

MILTON N. NATHANSON, BUREAU OF RECLAMATION, U.S. DEP'T OF THE INTERIOR, UPDATING THE HOOVER DAM DOCUMENTS (1978) .....	8, 9
